

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 6335/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-07-2023 in WPC No. 65296/2009 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

VIMLA SRIVASTAVA (DECEASED) THROUGH L.RS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 59466/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 59467/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 23-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chirag Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Ghanshyam Joshi, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr.
Ms. Ashiwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Ruchir Rajan Rai, Adv.
Ms. Vaidruti Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1) On the similar issue, SLP (C)No. 26913 of 2019(*Prakati Rai & Ors. v. State of U.P. & Ors.*) is pending wherein similar orders have been passed by a coordinate Bench of this Court presided over by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Dipankar

Datta. However, it would be in the fitness of things to list this case also before the same Bench along with aforesaid special leave petition which is listed on 20.05.2026; thereby the possibility to have different set of orders may be ruled out.

2) If necessary, orders may be taken from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR